originally a partner thereof. 

3. For all purposes hereunder: 

a. The words "Annuity Amount" shall mean an amount equal to 
56.06642% of the Funding Amount (as defined in this paragraph 3), as divided by four 
(4). 

b. The words "Cash Distribution" shall mean the sum of Fifteen 
Million Dollars ($15,000,000). 

c. The words "Funding Amount" shall mean an amount equal to the 
fair market value of a 37.75% limited partnership interest in the Partnership as of October 
25, 2013, as determined by Empire Valuation Consultants. 

d. The words "In-Kind Annuity Amount" shall mean an amount